Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

 ● Battery-Powered Systems
 ● Mechanical Potentiometer Replacement
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
19-6392; Rev 3; 1/16
SPI
INTERFACE
1.7V TO 5.5V
(CHARGE PUMP ENABLED) H
W
L
R1
VS
VO
+5V
VDD
MAX5394
MAX4250
GND
VO /VS = 1 + RMAX5394 /R1
DIN
SCLK
CS
MAX5394 Single, 256-Tap Volatile, SPI, Low-Voltage Linear
Taper Digital Potentiometer
Typical Operating Circuit
(All voltages referenced to GND.)
VDD ......................................................................... -0.3V to +6V
H, W, L (charge pump enabled) .......................... -0.3V to +5.5V
H, W, L (charge pump disabled).................-0.3V to the lower of
(VDD + 0.3V) or +6V
All Other Pins ......................................................... -0.3V to +6V
Continuous Current into H, W, and L
MAX5394L ........................................................................5mA
MAX5394M .......................................................................2mA
MAX5394N .......................................................................1mA
Maximum Current into Any Input ........................................50mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
TDFN (derate 11.9mW/°C above +70°C) ................ 953.5mW
Operating Temperature Range ......................... -40°C to +125°C